

Supreme Court Case No. S199557

JAN 15 2015

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS and SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant and Respondent.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON ISSUE OF PARTIAL MOOTNESS OF
SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AND SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District Division One
Case No. D057446

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Diego, Honorable Thomas Nugent
San Diego Superior Court,

Superior Court Case No. GIC 855643 (Lead Case)
[Consolidated with Case Nos. GIC 855701; 37-207-00083692-CU-WM-CTL;
37-2007-00083768-CU-TT-CTL; 37-2007-00083773-CU-MC-CTL]

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336
Philip A. Seymour, State Bar No. 116606
Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136
Telephone: (310) 475-5700
Facsimile: (310) 475-5707

SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF
GOVERNMENTS
John F. Kirk, General Counsel,
State Bar No. 149667
401 B Street, Suite 800
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-1997
Facsimile: (619) 699-1995

Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants
SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS and
SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM.

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE EDUCATION CODE AMENDMENTS CITED BY CSU DO NOT RENDER THE ISSUES CONCERNING CSU'S OBLIGATIONS TO MITIGATE OFF-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS MOOT	2
A. CSU Cannot Avoid Issuance of a Writ of Mandate and Remand for Further Administrative Proceedings By Conceding that the Legal Basis for One of its Arguments No Longer Exists.....	2
B. A Change in the Law Favoring SANDAG/MTS and the City of San Diego Does Not Make the Case Moot	3
C. The Changes to the Education Code Do Not Moot All or Even Most Issues Relating to CSU's Obligations to Mitigate Traffic or Other Impacts	5
D. There is No Basis for Remanding the Traffic Mitigation Issue to the Trial Court for Further Proceedings, as Opposed to Issuing a Writ of Mandate Requiring CSU to Reconsider its Prior Decision and Findings at the Administrative Level.....	8
E. CSU Mischaracterizes the Additional Issues to Be Decided by this Court.....	9
III. CONCLUSION	10

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

Bruce v. Gregory
(1967) 65 Cal.2d 666 4

Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. California Dept. of Pesticide Regulation
(2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1049 2

Citizens for Non-Toxic Pest Control v. Department of Food & Agriculture
(1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1575 3, 4, 9

Citizens for Restoration of L Street v. City of Fresno
(2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 340 2

City of Los Angeles v. County of Los Angeles
(1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 952 4

City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the California State University
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 341 3

Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond
(2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70 9

County of San Diego v. Brown
(1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1054 4, 8

Golden Gate Holdings LLC v. East Bay Regional Park District
(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 353 2

Tisher v. California Horse Racing Bd.
(1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 349 10

Woodward Park Homeowners Ass’n v. Garreks, Inc.
(2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880 2

Statutes

Education Code § 89770..... 6

Education Code § 89771..... 6

Education Code § 89772..... 6

Education Code §§ 89770-89772 7

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

Regulations

CEQA Guidelines § 15088	9
CEQA Guidelines § 15128	9
